

MACC case no: 64 of 2023

CNR No. WBBK01-001014-2023

Smt. Sabitri Atha & Sounat Atha

VS

Sriram General Insurance Co Ltd.

ISSUES

1. Is the claim case maintainable ?
2. Whether the victim Arun Atha expired due to an accident occurred on 25.02.2023 ?
3. Whether the said accident of Arun Atha took place due to the fault and negligence of the driver of vehicle no. WB 67/6902 (407 Mini Truck) ?
4. Whether the vehicle in question is involved in the accident and was under the coverage of insurance policy ?
5. Are the petitioners entitled to get the claimed amount as prayed for ?
6. Whether the petitioners are the only claimants in regard to the compensation due to death of the deceased ?
6. To what are the relief(s), if any, the petitioners are entitled ?

(Mir Rashid Ali)

Motor Accident Claims Tribunal

(Cum)

District Judge, Bankura.

MACC case no: 64 of 2023

CNR No. WBBK01-001014-2023

Present: Mir Rashid Ali, (J.O code WB 00701)
District and Sessions Judge, Bankura

Order no. 18

Dated. 24.07.2025

The instant case is fixed today for framing of issue.

Petitioner is present and represented through his Ld. Advocate.

Opposite party no. 1 is present by filing hajira.

It appears from the case record that O.P no. 2 Sibdas Mondal appeared before this court and filed his Written statement on 05.10.2024. Since then he has not taken any initiative to proceed with the instant case.

Hence, considering the conduct of O.P no. 2, let the case be proceed ex parte against him.

Now the case record is taken up for framing of issue.

Issued framed in separate sheet. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Fixed **21.08.2025** for P hearing.

Dictated & Corrected by me

(Mir Rashid Ali)

District Judge, Bankura

(Mir Rashid Ali)

**Motor Accident Claims Tribunal
(Cum)**

District Judge, Bankura